

21-1658

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JOHN DOES 1-10,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

SUFFOLK COUNTY, NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (CENTRAL ISLIP)

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

DENNIS M. COHEN,
Suffolk County Attorney
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
H. Lee Dennison Building
100 Veterans Memorial Highway,
PO Box 6100
Hauppauge, New York 11788
(631) 853-4055

BY: ARLENE S. ZWILLING
Assistant County Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
POINT I	
THE <i>SUA SPONTE</i> DISMISSAL OF THE CASE WAS NOT ERRONEOUS.....	10
POINT II	
DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REFRAINED FROM REACHING THE ISSUE OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	13
A. Separation of Powers Concerns Were Not Given Undue Deference.....	15
B. District Court Correctly Reasoned That This Case Requires An Unwarranted First Impression Interpretation of State Law	18
POINT III	
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WAS APPROPRIATELY DENIED	20
A. The Likelihood of Merits Success Was Not Demonstrated.....	21
B. The Does Did Not Demonstrate That They Are Likely to be Irreparably Harmed Absent a Preliminary Injunction	22
C. The Does Did Not Show That Their Constitutional Rights Are Implicated	28

D. It Was Not Shown That a Temporary Injunction Was in the Public Interest.....	30
POINT IV THE DOES' REQUEST TO HIDE THEIR IDENTITIES IS WITHOUT MERIT	31
POINT V AS PROPERLY RECOGNIZED BY JUDGE BROWN, THIS CASE IS NOT ONE FOR THE FEDERAL COURTS.....	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Akins v. United States,
82 Fed. Cl. 619 (2008).....29

Amerisource Corp. v United States,
525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....29, 30

APWU v. Potter,
343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2003) 8

Baez v. Hennessy,
853 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1988)19

Beal v. Missouri Pac. R. R. Corp.,
312 U.S. 45, 61 S. Ct. 418, 85 L. Ed. 577 (1941).....17

Bell v. Hood,
327 U.S. 678, 66 S. Ct. 773, 90 L. Ed. 939 (1946)..... 10, 11, 17

Bellamy v. City of New York,
914 F.3d 727 (2d Cir. 2019)19

Benisek v. Lamone,
138 S. Ct. 1942, 201 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2018).....20

Bronx Defs. v. Off. of Ct. Admin.,
475 F. Supp. 3d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....18

Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.,
556 U.S. 635, 129 S. Ct. 1862, 173 L. Ed. 2d 843 (2009).....13

Deem v. DiMella-Deem,
941 F.3d 618 (2d Cir. 2019)12

Dittmer v. Cty. of Suffolk,
146 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1998) 8

Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin,
112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997)33

Doe v. Merten,
219 F.R.D. 387 (E.D. Va. 2004)32

Dylan 140 LLC v. Figueroa as Tr. of Bldg. Serv. 32BJ Health Fund,
982 F.3d 851 (2d Cir. 2020)10

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123, 28 S. Ct. 441, 52 L. Ed. 714 (1908)..... 14, 16, 17, 21

Faiveley Transp. Malmö AB v. Wabtec Corp.,
559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)26

Gajon Bar & Grill, Inc. v. Kelly,
508 F.2d 1317 (2d Cir. 1974).....15, 16

Gomes v. ANGOP,
541 F. App'x 141 (2d Cir. 2013)25

Hamilton v. Hamilton-Grinols,
363 F. App'x 767 (2d Cir. 2010)12

Illinois v. Caballes,
543 U.S. 405, 125 S. Ct. 834, 160 L. Ed. 2d 842 (2005)28

In re Picard, Tr. for Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC,
917 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019) 9

In re Seizure of All Funds in Accts. in Names Registry Pub. Inc.,
68 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1995)15

Jefferson v. Rose,
869 F. Supp. 2d 312 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....17

Joseph v. Hyman,
659 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2011) 9

Juzumas v. Nassau Cty.,
417 F. Supp. 3d 178 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....19

Leonhard v. United States,
633 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1980)11

Lewis v. Hoovler,
2021 WL 1299491 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2021).....19

Lore v. City of Syracuse,
2001 WL 263051 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2001).....27

Loria v. Gorman,
306 F.3d 1271 (2d Cir. 2002).....25

Melendez v. City of New York,
16 F.4th 992 (2d Cir. 2021) 9

Mod. Sportsman, LLC v. United States,
145 Fed. Cl. 575 (2019).....29, 30

Mugler v. Kansas,
123 U.S. 623, 8 S. Ct. 273, 31 L. Ed. 205 (1887).....29

N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. United States Soccer Fed'n, Inc.,
883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)8, 20

New Hope Fam. Servs., Inc. v. Poole,
966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)8, 20

New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)26

People v. Anderson,
236 A.D. 586, 260 N.Y.S. 329 (App. Div. 1932).....23

Perez v. Ortiz,
849 F.2d 793 (2d Cir. 1988)10

Pinckney v. Bd. of Educ. of Westbury Union Free Sch. Dist.,
920 F. Supp. 393 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....27

Plaintiffs # 1-21 v. Cty. of Suffolk,
138 F. Supp. 3d 264 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....32

Razzano v. Cty. of Nassau,
765 F. Supp. 2d 176 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....30

Rizzo v. Goode,
423 U.S. 362, 96 S. Ct. 598, 46 L. Ed. 2d 561 (1976).....14, 21

Roe v. Aware Woman Ctr. for Choice, Inc.,
253 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2001) (reviewing).....9, 31

Schlesinger Inv. P'ship v. Fluor Corp.,
671 F.2d 739 (2d Cir. 1982)13

Schwartz v. Cerner Corp.,
804 F. App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2020).....26

Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant,
537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008)9, 31, 32, 33

Sibley v. Watches,
460 F. Supp. 3d 302 (W.D.N.Y. 2020)19

Snider v. Melindez,
199 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 1999)11

Spencer v. Casavilla,
903 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1990)17

Square D. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc,
760 F. 2d 1347 (2d Cir. 1985).....10

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452, 94 S. Ct. 1209, 39 L. Ed. 2d 505 (1974)26

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149, 134 S. Ct. 2334, 189 L. Ed. 2d 246 (2014)	26
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1, 125 S. Ct. 1230, 161 L. Ed. 2d 82 (2005)	18
<i>United States v. Burzynski Cancer Rsch. Inst.</i> , 819 F.2d 1301 (5th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Walters v. Indus. & Com. Bank of China, Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Webster v. Penzetta</i> , 458 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365, 172 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2008)	20
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37, 91 S. Ct. 746, 27 L. Ed. 2d 669 (1971)	16, 17
